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	PRESS RELEASE


Floods brought many unfair sellers
(Inspections of services and sale of goods in connection with floods – final report)
(Prague, November 25, 2013) This year’s floods have caused great damage and inhabitants of affected areas still face the consequences. However, CTIA inspectors didn’t see positive results at sellers and providers of services relating to floods in the period of July 11 to October 3, 2013. Inspectors focused on inspections of entrepreneurs who could misuse difficult situation of inhabitants with increased interest in various goods and act in contradiction with laws. Shortcomings were detected in 46% of 563 inspections. Above all, information obligations concerning prices as well as products were breached and consumers faced vendor’s unfair conduct within sale of products or provision of services as well as settlement of claims. Sale of flooded non-food goods was not detected. 
In the period of June 11 to October 3, 2013, a total of 563 inspections were carried out within inspection action especially focused on sale of goods and provision of services in relation to floods. Violations of generally binding legal regulations were detected within 259 inspections, i.e. 46%. All inspectorates participated in the inspection action. 

	Inspection results – flood areas 2013

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	19
	3
	15.8%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	63
	14
	22.2%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	1
	1
	100.0%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	26
	6
	23.1%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	17
	9
	52.9%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	400
	203
	50.8%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	37
	23
	62.2%

	Total
	563
	259
	46.0%


Detected breaches, imposed fines and sanctions
Within the inspection action focused on offer of goods and provision of services in relation to floods, inspectors most frequently detected breaches of provisions of the Act No. 634/1994 Coll. on Consumer Protection, namely a total of 276 cases especially concerning the following breaches were detected: 

· Failure to comply with obligations concerning marking goods with prices (section 12) – a total of 64 findings;
· Shortcomings related to provision of information about products (sections 9, 10, and 11) – 60 breaches;
· Failure to comply with principles of fairness of sale (incorrect measure or weight – section 3a) – 42 cases;
· Incorrect charging (in contradiction with originally announced price – section 3c) – 21 breaches;
· Failure to provide bill of purchase of goods or provision of service on consumer’s demand (section 16) – 26 cases;
· Use of unfair commercial practice (section 5) – 13 cases.
Use of uncertified measuring tools was proven in 31 cases as a breach of the Act No. 64/1986 Coll. on the CTIA. Inspectors detected breaches of other legal regulations within the competence of the CTIA in 15 cases.
Within the inspection action, ban on use of 43 pieces of measuring tools without valid certification was imposed until remedy is made. Ban on sale was imposed on 5,017 pieces of goods amounting to a total of 406,658.70 CZK. The goods failed to comply with determined conditions for placing products on the market – material composition was not indicated above all. 
A total of 219 fines amounting to 567,000 CZK were imposed for the detected breaches of generally binding legal regulations during the inspection action. Other administrative proceedings concerning imposing fines have still been in progress.
Conclusion
On June 11, 2013, start of the inspection action focused on sale of goods and provision of services in relation to floods was the reaction of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority to the current situation. Extraordinary inspection action was meant to protect consumers with regard to increased risk of hazards to their rights in the crucial period of their lives. If goods that had been flooded were sold or unfair commercial practices were used by services providers, consumers’ safety and economic interests could be at risk. Therefore inspectors targeted at these areas where potential illegal conducts could be expected. 
It is positive that sale of flooded non-food goods as well as increased use of unfair commercial practices was not detected. However, inspections confirmed a number of common breaches of regulations within the surveillance competence of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority. The total proportion of findings at sellers monitored and inspected in relation to floods was surprisingly high – 46%. The proportion is much higher than the average within usual inspection findings detected by the CTIA – which is not any good result for entrepreneurs ensuring sale of goods and provision of services to consumers in difficult life situation. 
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